resulting in a discount of 79.8% as of December 31, 2021.

The Sponsor Warrants had three significant unobservable
inputs: (i) Volatility, (ii) Illiquidity Discount and (iii)
Probability of Warrant Renegotiation. The volatility of
25% as of December 31, 2021 reflected the anticipated
implied volatility of the potential target company from
PSTH’s IBC over the Sponsor Warrants’ 10-year term.
The Illiquidity Discount of 20% as of December 31, 2021
related to an embedded lock-up, whereby the securities
underlying the Sponsor Warrants could not have been sold
for three years post the completion of PSTH’s IBC. The
Probability of Warrant Renegotiation was a discount based
on the probability that the Sponsor Warrants would be
restructured at the time of PSTH’s IBC. The discount of 18.8%
as of December 31, 2021 was representative of the average
of sponsor incentive restructurings and founder stock
forfeitures in completed SPAC transactions.

Annual Report 2022 85Pershing Square Holdings, Ltd.

Sensitivity Analysis to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs with Level 3 Hierarchy

The table below represents the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of Level 3 investments
together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2021.

2021
Financial Assets/

Liabilities Unobservable Input
Sensitivity

Used
Effect on
Fair Value

Forward Purchase Units:

Committed Forward Purchase Units Financial Liability Discount for Lack of Marketability +1%/-1% $60,461 / ($60,461)

Additional Forward Purchase Units Financial Asset Discount for Lack of Marketability +5%/-5% $(138,566) / $138,566

Discount for Probability of Exercise +5%/-5% $(376,353) / $376,353

Investment in PSTH Sponsor:

Sponsor Warrants Financial Asset

Volatility +5%/-5% $34,608,359 / $(35,703,875)

Illiquidity Discount +5%/-5% $(10,648,536) / $10,648,536

Probability of Warrant Renegotiation +3%/-3% $(6,295,477) / $6,295,477

8.   DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into
derivative contracts for investment and hedging purposes.
These instruments are subject to various risks, similar to
non-derivative instruments, including market, credit and
liquidity risk (see Note 13). The Company manages these
risks on an aggregate basis along with other risks associated
with its investing activities as part of its overall risk
management strategy. All derivatives are reported at fair
value (as described in Note 2) in the statement of financial
position. Changes in fair value are reflected in the statement